

No. 18-837

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

STEVEN T. MARSHALL, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

WEST ALABAMA WOMEN'S CENTER, ET AL.,
Respondents.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the United
States Court of Appeals for the Eleventh Circuit**

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE FOUNDATION FOR MORAL
LAW, PERSONHOOD ALABAMA, AND THE ADOPTION
LAW FIRM IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

SAMUEL J. MCLURE
THE ADOPTION LAW FIRM
P.O Box 640667
Pike Road, AL 36064
334-546-2009
sam@theadoptionfirm.com

MATTHEW J. CLARK*
**Counsel of Record*
JOHN A. EIDSMOE
FOUNDATION FOR MORAL LAW
One Dexter Avenue
Montgomery, AL 36104
(334) 262-1245
matt@morallaw.org

Counsel for *Amici Curiae*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. <i>Roe v. Wade</i> Left Room for the States to Determine Whether Unborn Children Are “Persons,” and Alabama Law Has Recognized Them as Persons	4
A. <i>Roe’s</i> Discussion of Fourteenth Amendment Personhood	4
B. Personhood in the States and Academia	5
C. Personhood in the Alabama Supreme Court	6
1. <i>Mack v. Carmack</i> , 79 So. 3d 597 (Ala. 2011)	7
2. <i>Hamilton v. Scott</i> , 97 So. 3d 728 (Ala. 2012) (<i>Hamilton I</i>).....	7

3. <i>Ex parte Ankrom</i> , 152 So. 3d 397 (Ala. 2013)	8
4. <i>Ex parte Hicks</i> , 153 So. 3d 53 (Ala. 2014)	9
5. <i>Stinnett v. Kennedy</i> , 232 So. 3d 202 (Ala. 2016)	9
6. <i>Hamilton v. Scott</i> , No. 1150377 (Ala. Mar. 9, 2018) (<i>Hamilton II</i>)	10
7. <i>Ex parte Phillips</i> , No. 1160403 (Ala. Oct. 19, 2018).....	11
D. Personhood in Alabama Statutes	12
E. Personhood in the Alabama Constitution.....	14
F. Conclusion.....	15
II. In the Alternative, This Court Should Take the Opportunity to Consider Whether <i>Roe</i> Should Be Overruled.....	16
A. The Fourteenth Amendment’s Due Process Clause Does Not Protect Abortion in Any Way	17

B.	This Court Should Not Continue to Affirm <i>Roe</i> Based on <i>Casey's</i> Incorrect View of Precedent.....	19
C.	Every Person Has a God-Given Right to Life.....	21
D.	The Fourteenth Amendment Guarantees Equal Protection for the Unborn Because They Are Persons.....	23
III.	The People of Alabama Are Interested Not Only in Saving the Lives of the Unborn, but also in Taking Care of Them After They Are Born	24
	CONCLUSION	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page
<i>Arcadia v. Ohio Power Co.</i> , 498 U.S. 73 (1990)	16
<i>Bowers v. Hardwick</i> , 478 U.S. 186 (1986)	17-18
<i>Erie R. Co. v. Tompkins</i> , 304 U.S. 64 (1938)	6
<i>Ex parte Ankrom</i> , 152 So. 3d 397 (Ala. 2013)	8-9, 12, 14
<i>Ex parte Hicks</i> , 153 So. 3d 53 (Ala. 2014).....	9, 24
<i>Ex parte Phillips</i> , No. 1160403 (Ala. Oct. 19, 2018).....	11-12, 16
<i>Gonzalez v. Carhart</i> , 550 U.S. 124 (2007)	16
<i>Hamilton v. Scott</i> , 97 So. 3d 728 (Ala. 2012) (<i>Hamilton I</i>).....	7-8, 10
<i>Hamilton v. Scott</i> , No. 1150377 (Ala. Mar. 9, 2018) (<i>Hamilton II</i>)	10-11
<i>King v. Burwell</i> , 135 S.Ct. 2480 (2015).....	18
<i>Lawrence v. Texas</i> , 539 U.S. 558 (2003)	18
<i>Mack v. Carmack</i> , 79 So. 3d 597 (Ala. 2011).....	7

<i>Obergefell v. Hodges</i> , 135 U.S. 2584 (2015)	17
<i>Ohio v. Akron Ctr. for Reproductive Health</i> , 497 U.S. 502 (1990)	18
<i>Planned Parenthood v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992)	6, 19
<i>Roe v. Wade</i> , 410 U.S. 113 (1973)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Stinnett v. Kennedy</i> , 232 So. 3d 202 (Ala. 2016)	9-10
<i>United States v. Carolene Prods. Co.</i> , 304 U.S. 144 (1938)	4
<i>West Alabama Women’s Center v. Williamson</i> , 900 F.3d 1310 (11th Cir. 2018)	16
Constitutions, Statutes, and Regulations	
Ala. Act 2013-157	24
Ala. Act 2017-188	14-15
Ala. Const. Art. I, § 1	7
§ 6-5-391, Ala. Code 1975	7, 13
§ 13A-5-40, Ala. Code 1975	13
§ 13A-5-49, Ala. Code 1975	13

§ 13A-6-1, Ala. Code 1975	7, 12, 14
§ 26-15-3.2, Ala. Code 1975	8, 13
§ 26-21-1, Ala. Code 1975	13
§ 26-22-1, Ala. Code 1975	9, 13
§ 26-22-3, Ala. Code 1975	14
§ 26-23B-2, Ala. Code 1975	13
§ 26-23G-3, Ala. Code 1975	14
U.S. Const. amend. XIV	<i>passim</i>

Other Authority

Calvin Freiburger, <i>Bill Nye: Embryology Science Denier</i> , Live Action, goo.gl/r9uv4j	22
Clarke D. Forsythe & Keith Arago, <i>Roe v. Wade & the Legal Implications of State Constitutional "Personhood" Amendments</i> , 30 Notre Dame J. L. Ethics & Pub. Pol'y 273 (2016)	6
Cliff Sims, <i>Auburn's New Homecoming Queen Has a Ridiculously Inspirational Life Story</i> , Yellowhammer News, goo.gl/bbE6LN	25

<i>The Declaration of Independence</i> (U.S. 1776).....	7, 21
<i>The Holy Bible</i>	21, 23
Jonathan F. Will, <i>Beyond Abortion: Why the Personhood Movement Implicates Reproductive Choice</i> , 39 Am. J. L. & Med. 573 (2013).	6
Joshua Craddock, Note, <i>Protecting Prenatal Persons: Does the Fourteenth Amendment Prohibit Abortion?</i> 40 Harv. J. L. & Pub. Pol. 539 (2017).	21-24
Merriam-Webster Online	15, 22
<i>Merriam-Webster's Collegiate Dictionary</i> (11th ed. 2003).	8
Michael Stokes Paulsen, <i>The Plausibility of Personhood</i> , 74 Ohio St. L. J. 14 (2012).	21
Randy Alcorn, <i>Why Pro-Life?</i> (2004).	22
Rita M. Dunaway, <i>The Personhood Strategy: A State's Prerogative to Take Back Abortion Law</i> , 47 Willamette L. Rev. 327 (2011).	5
T.J. Scott, Note, <i>Why State Personhood Amendments Should Be Part of the Pro-life Agenda</i> , 6 U. St. Thomas J. L. & Pub. Pol'y 222 (2011).	6

William Blackstone, *Commentaries*..... 19-21
